BIAS HOVIA



VENDOR

***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for | Quotation

DEP14859

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGNECY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIAS PORTAL" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR RACHEL, WEST VIRGINIA, (MARION CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/15/09 a 1:00 PM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PAGEON OF THE BID. THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PAGEON OF THE BID. THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PAGEON OF THE BID. THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S PAGEON OF THE BID. THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S PAGE	DATE PR	INTED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
UNE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMMUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGNECY, MEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIDS PROPERTAL" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR RACHEL, WEST VIRGINIA, (MARION CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/15/09 0 1:00 PM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN WALL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN WALL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S TO	11/30	/2009		Local Control						
UNIT QUANTITY UP ON THE MONOR PROVIDE AMOUNT DODI			01/20/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGNECY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIAS PORTAL" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR RACHEL, WEST VIRGINIA, (MARION CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/15/09 © ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN WASCONN DESCRIPTION OF THE PRO-POST OF THE PRO-POST OF THE PRO-POST OF THE PRO-POST O	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP		ITEM NU				
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A 1/2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BIAS PORTAL" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR RACHEL, WEST VIRGINIA, (MARION CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/15/09 @ 1:00 PM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBLE TOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBLE TOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PROMOTERS PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN PRE-BID. STATE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET	0001	RECLAM	_				ND & OTH	ER PROPI	ERTIES	
POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN WY PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TILE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 01/20/10		WEST VIS SOL CONTRA RECLAM AS THE VIRGIN A MAND 12/15/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER TRAVEL	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO ATION "BIAS IA, (M ATORY 09 a ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	A DEPG BIDPROVION ARION SILEN BIDONE ON PR	ARTMES FRODE AL" PCO.) TE PR PH. SHAL PERSOEBIDS	NT OF EN' M QUALIF L LABOR A CRE ABAN ROJECT LI EBID CONI ALL INTE S MEETIN L RESULT N MAY REI WILL IN'	VIRONMEN IED CONT AND MATE DONED MI DCATED N FERENCE RESTED P G. FAIL IN DISQ PRESENT VOLVE EX	TAL PRORACTORS RIALS FOR PROJUEAR RACI SHALL BOURE TO A URE TO A MORE THA TENSIVE	TECTION, FOR A OR THE ECT KNOW HEL, WES E HELD OF ARE ATTEND TO AN ONE FOOT	N T
1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH THE	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF PURCH UME A	TO C VERI TO P ME ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	OMPLETE. FYING AT ROVIDE YOU THE ATT THE BID ENTATION BLE FOR ION REQU DIVISION SPONSIBINE E PRE-BIN	THIS WEED TENDANCE OUR COMPENDANCE THE SENSURING IRED ON AND THE LITY FOR DETERMS AND CO	AT THE ANY AND SHEET W TATE WITHEY HA THE ATTI E STATE A BIDDI ANCE SHI	VE AS THE MANDATO ILL RESULL NOT NDANCE. AVE ENDANCE AGENCY ER'S EET. IN	RY RECEIVED 2010 JAN 20 AM 11: 36 WV PURCHASING DIVISION
TITLE () () () () () () () () () (MANAC	$\sqrt{100}$	1 A/			TELEPHONE 30	4-925-025	3 DAT	E 01/20/10
	TITLE		11 - 100	EIN/	55_	.058017/				

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- **12.** Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

1.



DOCUM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	ren	TER	MS OF SAL	¢	SI SI	HP VIA	34 7333	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/30/							1000		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
BID OPENING DATE:		01/20/	2010		l	RID	O.F	PENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	Ŭ	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					HAT ALL D FAX N		ΔL	BIDDERS INCLUDE	E
	THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO	ARTING BUT PR N OF T S WHO N OF T PRE-B	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID	THE PRE DISMIS , WILL ER CONC , BUT D	-BID. B'SAL OF TIBE PERMILUSION OF	IDE HE TTE TY S	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNIAL ED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART D SIGN THE	
•	AND TU FOLLOW TOWARD MARION AND TU CO. RT A WHIT FOLLOW IS LOC	AIRMON RN RIG RT. 2 MANNI HIGH RN LEF . 44, E BLOC DRIVE ATED T	T, TA HT ON 18 UN NGTON SCHOO T ON GO TO K GAR WAY T O THE	KE RT TO RT TIL I . FO L. G CO. R THE AGE A O THE RIGH	. 218 N T INTER LLOW RT O PAST T. 44 (FIRST D ND TURN TOP OF	ORTH TOWA SECTS WITE . 250 NOTE THE HIGH GRAYS RUM RIVEWAY (ONTO THE THE HILL THE MAIN	ARD TH SC V R DN	RT. 250 NORTH I TO THE NORTH CHOOL .3 MILES	
	OFFICE PH. 30	AML&R 4-926- Paymen	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., S PAYMENT MADE BY	E, CHARLE OF \$10.(ST 0	FROM WVDEP, ON, WV 25304, NON-REFUNDABLE ONEY ORDER.	
	EXHIBI.	T 5			9				
	TATION	FOR A	PUBL	IC IM DOR T	PROVEME HAT SUB	NT CONSTR MITS A BI	D O	: ANY SOLICI- TION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK	
SIGNATURE \		< ~ ~ ~		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FC	IR TERMS AND CO	NDIT		
MON	mmy C	<u>V. K-</u>	ary			30)4 <u>-</u> 9	925 - 0253	01/20/10
TITLE Se	cretary	() FEI	N ()	55 -	0580174				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

DEP14859

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 11/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/20/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MARION COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 01/20/10 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55**-**0580**17**4



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER

01/20/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DEP14859

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TITLE

Secretary

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE an 304-925-0253

55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washing Department East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

T O

DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODZMA

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

NATE BOIL		procession of the party of the	NG OF SA	-	lesses established and	im vara	I 6000000000000000000000000000000000000	
DATE PRIN	9999993000000900000	Er	RMS OF SAL	<u>.</u>	SH	IP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/ BID OPENING DATE:		01/20/	2010			RID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO:	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				,,,				
•. I	(FXPTR	ΔΤΤΩΝ	DATE:	01/3	1/2010)	IS ATTAC	HED. YOU MUST	
							AN AVS DATA	
							TY AS AN AML	
	CONTRA						ER 30 CFR 874.16	•
							ATTACHED TO THE	
					S.OSMRE		AVS OFFICE AT	
	t .						 *************	*
		•	CO	NTRAC	TORS LIC	CENSE		
	WEST V	TOCTAL	A CTA	TE CO	DE 31-11	La begut	DEC THAT ALL	•
							RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE						INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS				OWERED 7	TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS						RS LICENSE MAY B	
							IVISION OF LABOR BLDG. 6,	,
)					- 1	4-558-7890.	
		2, 0			25002	, , , , , ,	1 330 1070.	
	1					L-11 REQU		·
	1		1 1		INCLUDE	THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER BIDDER		1 1				'	
	DIDDEK	10 00						
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Gr	een Mounta	ain Company	,	•
					Ţ	T7002057		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	• • • • • • • •	WVQQ2Q57	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
	THE SU	CCESSE	UI BT	DDFR	WILL RE	REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
							R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.			
					. TOAN: "			
				APP	LICABLE	LAW		
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE,	PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	
<u> </u>			****			TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE A	(\		OEC AC)	LUOE ONE FOR			01 /00 /10
TITLE	my	/ FE	SUX IN (•	 		i	01/20/10
Se	ecretary	V	U	55-0	0580174		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ŏ

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

la seconda de la companya de la comp		10000000000000000000000000000000000000				***************************************			
DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP	/IA	F.O	В.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/30/ BID OPENING DATE:									
BID OPENING DATE.	1	01/20/	2010			<u> </u>	OPENING	<u>TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	& REGU	LATION	S, AN	D THE	INFORMAT	ION PRO	VIDED IN	THE	
	"REQUE	ST FOR	QUOT	ATION	" ISSUED	BY THE	PURCHASI	NG	
	I.		THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS		
	PROCUR	EMENT.							
	ΔΝΥ ΤΝ	FORMAT	TON P	BUALD	ED IN SPE	CIEICAT	TON MANII	AIC ND	
					AL OR WRI				
					ION PROVI				
					PARAGRAP				
	EFFECT						٠.		
	(1) NO	TICE T			N HORK OR				
	COMBLE				N WORK SP Alendar D				
					ALENDAR D ECEIVED.		EK THE U		
					RENCE IS				
	PROCEE	D SHAL	L BE	THE S	PECIFIC D	ATE EST	ABITSHED	IN THE	
		NSTRUC						111	
			2						
	(2) GU				TENANCE:				·
	TUE 00				LS AND WO				
					JECT TO T				1
					CTIVE TRA OM OR A S		N THE ABS		[
					OTH AS TO				
					N ACCEPTA				
		. 1			IDERED GU				
					R FROM TH			CCEPTANC	E
	OF THE	WORK.	NEI	THER	THE FINAL	ACCEPT	ANCE NOR		
	FINAL	PAYMEN	T SHA	LL RE	LIEVE THE	CONTRA	CTOR OF		
	RESPON	SIBILI	TY FO	R NEG	LIGENCE O	R FAULT	Y MATERIA	ALS, AND	
					WITHIN TH				L
		N NOTI		C EXP	ENSE OF T	HE CUNI	KACIUR UI	PUN	
	MKTIIE	(B)	1	ис ти	E ONE-YEA	B CIIVDV	NIEE DED	דטם. דטם	
	CONTRA	i i			IN THE PR				
SIGNATURE \		<u> </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE			IDATE	
~ Jaw	m/C	x. Ucu				304	-925-0253	DATE	01/20/10
TITLE	cretary	FEI	7)	55-(0580174		ADDF		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

Secretary

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

PA	GE
,	
	7
	/ / ,

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25304

***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "BIAS PORTAL" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

55-0580174

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253

DATE 01/20/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 8 H-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R T 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/									
BID OPENING DATE:	T-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	01/20/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER.	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	5 DRA OF ENV (6) P APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	WINGS IRONME AYMENT THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT	AS PR NTAL S AND CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE	EPARE PROTE COMP ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	D IN-HOUS CTION. LETION: SHALL FU T WITH AN E REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6	E BY TH RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH USED FO TENT TH	AND CONSISTS E WV DEPARTME O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDE R APPLICATION AT THE PAYMEN AFTER RECEIPT	NT F ED S T TO	
	APPLIC (7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU FOR BA CONTRA	ATION PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMP	FOR P TION CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF LETED IN TI CY PR	AYMEN FOR P ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE IF B HE EV OTECT VOID	T. ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON ENT THE V ION, THE	YMENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS A LUMP ENDOR/C STATE M	DIC BASIS, SU T OF WORK . THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY URES OR THE	BMIT OF OF	
	1. EXI PUI NO A :	ENCE FO CEPT WE RCHASIN CONTRA STATE O	HEN AUNG DINACTOR CONTRA	UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	HE DIRECT TO SUIPPLY STEEL THAN STATES	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BEL EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL . AS USED IN		
SIGNATURE 1	\sim	000	<u></u>			TELEPHONE 30	4- 925-0253	DATE	1 /00 /10
TITLE DAW	V 11	FEI				302	+-920-0203		01/20/10
Se	cretarly	. [**]	(*)	55-	0580174		ADDRESS CHA	NGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

PA	GE	ं			
•	9)	,		
				٠	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S P

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PF	RINTED		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/30	0/2009)							
BID OPENING DA	TE:	01/2	0/2010			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM			IT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	2.	A. "SO OFT OR OFT OFT OR OFT	TATE CONSTRUCT OR OTH RUCHEND OR OTH RUCHEND OF DECATE OF DECATE OF THE CONSTRUCT OR OTH TELL OR OTH T	NTRA COUNTRA C	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL " MEANS TI CLUDES AL BJECT TO E PURCHAS THE USE ACH CONTRA TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOSI LUE OF THI HE PROJECT	MEANS ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN TO A C FOR 6, PRODUCT SIMILA ING PEL MA ING DEP LECTRICE MAKING HE UNIT LING HE	ANY ER ON TO, BUILDI LIMITED ON OF A TS OR O D MATER ONTRACT CH BIDS 2001. S ROLLE D, CAST TURNAC PROCES ED STAT TORY, CI ISDICTI ARTMENT IGN STE M USED T (.1%) USAND F HICHEVE HIS SEC PRODUC	ECTION OR ALTERATIO NG OR TO, ROAD NY HEATIN THER IALS FOR WITH THE WERE D, FORMED CESSED, O MORE OF HE OPEN E, S. ES OF ONTINENTA ON OF THE MAY, IN EL DOES NOT OF THE IVE R IS TION, THE	N S G
SIGNATURE	M () (A)) a			TELEPHONE 304	- 925-025.	3 DATE	01/20/10
TITLE	my	-X- \	Jaw Fein						
	Secreta	ary)	[/ \	55-	0580174		AD	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/20/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE.

SIGNATURE TITLE Secrettari

PRODUCTS.

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253

55-0580174

20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE

01/20/10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

P/	٩G		362	1
,				۱
4	7	1		١
	J.	т		1

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

þ

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F	О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2009		<u> </u>								
BID OPENING DATE:		01/20/	2010		I		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.		ITEM NUMBEI			T PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.							AWCCIN
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR	PRODUC	ED IN	A "SUBS	STANTIAL		
	LABUK	SURPLU	SARE	A", A	S DEF	INED B	Y THE	UNITED	STATES		
Ÿ	DEPAKI	E DOME	F LAB	UK, F	OKEIG	N PKUD	UCIS	MAY BE S	SUPPLIED	'	
	DBICE DMF1 T	THAN T	HE EU	PETCN	MADE	RE 30%	CTC	OKE HIGH	HEK IN	t	
	KICL	I II AN I	112 1 0	KLIGN	MADE	. PRODU	CIS.				
	IF. PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A	CONTR	ACT U	NDER THE	= AROVE		
	PROVIS	IONS.	THE S	PENDI	NG OF	FICER	OF TH	E SPEND:	ING UNIT	.	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXIST	SABI	D FOR	LIKE FO	DREIGN		
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS 0	R STE	EL TH	AT IS	REASO	NABLE A	ND LOWER	: 1	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOM	IESTIC	PRODU	CTS, THE	E SPENDI	NG	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRIT	ING, A	REEV	ALUATION	daa r	i	
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID	FOR S	UCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCT	s.	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE I	N THEI	R BID	IF THE	Y ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR S	TEEL.		1	
	DEW 7	, 0 0									
	REV. 3	788									
	EXHIBI	T 0									
	EVUIDI	יי									
	NOTICE PROJEC			CE &	ACKNO	WLEDGE	MENT	OF CONST	FRUCTION		
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/FNC	TNEED	A ND /	UD VCE	ארע פ	HALL BE	DECUIDE	- I	
	TO ABT	DF BY	THE E	חווחש	TNG S	CHEDIII	F TN	ISSUING	KEMOTKE	ן ע	
								AGENCIE	٠.		
								MOLHOLI			
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER	SHALL	PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDU	м	
	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES T	HAT HA	VE PR	OCURED I	RAWINGS		
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE	PROJEC	т. т	HE ADDEN	DUM AND	İ	
								N THE ST			
	PURCHA			DN.	THE A	RCHITE	CT/EN	GINEER S	SHALL AL	SO	
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM	TO TH	E STA	TE AGENO	CY FOR		
i	MHICH .	THE CO	NIKAC	IS	ISSUE	D.					
l.				SEEREV	ERSE SID	E FOR TERM					
SIGNATURE	w S	MA	1-/			TELE	PHONE 304	-925-0253	DA	[™] ()1	/20/10
TITI E	X		ÍN X	55 (150017		304	1			
Se	cretary	V I	11	33 - ()580174	' 		į ADE	JKESS CHANG	iES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14859... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 ...X. NO. 2 NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 01/20/10 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



***709045227**

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATT	NTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.	В	FREIGHT TE	RMS
11/30			<u></u>	***********						
BID OPENING DATE		01/20/	2010		l	BID	OPENING T	TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOU	VT
	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •							
				1	URE TO CO SE FOR RE	,			E	
	REPRES	SENTATI DISCUSS	ON MA ION H	DE OR ELD B	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT	TO BE M NDOR'S	ADE DURII REPRESEN	TATIVES		
	I				WRITING A			ING.		
		Ja	my.) .C	lax	• • • • • •	SIGNATURI	Ē		
		Gre			Company		COMPANA			
		• • • • •	1/20	/10			DATE			
	REV. 1	1/96								
		* -	į.	** **	ICE					
					UBMITTED				·	
	F	PURCHAS	ING D		INISTRATI ON	ON				
	2	BUILDIN 2019 WA CHARLES	SHING		TREET, EA					
i	4				THIS INF D MAY NOT	1		FACE OF		
Λ	1			SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T				.1	
SIGNATURE	\sim	7. (10	an			TELEPHONE 304	-925 - 0253	DATE	01/20/10	
TITLE	ecretary	11 746	IN \	55-0	0580174	•			S TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14859

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SH-P Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAI	LE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/									
BID OPENING DATE	1:0000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/20/	2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	N (************************************	BID	OPENING TI	ME 03	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRIC	Œ	AMOUNT
•									
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				CP-27				
	BUTER.				CB-23				
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP1485	9			
	BID OP	PENING	DATE:		01/20/2	010			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	İ			
	D. 5405		5- 4						
	PLEASE	TACT V	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NECESSA	ARY	
	I D CON	ITACII	OU KE			TD:			
				304	-925-9230				
									
	VENDUR DEMIT-	SHOUL	D SUB	MIT W	ITH THEIR	BID TH	E CURRENT T PROCESSIN		
	KENII-	IU ADD	RESS	•	İ		PROCESSI	NG:	
				<u> </u>	<u>1 50th St.</u>				
				Chom1	noton TAT	25204			
				CIGIT	eston, WV	22304			
	PIEASE	PRINT	NP T	VDE N	AME OF PE	DOON TO	CONTACT		
		NING T				KSUN IU	CUNTACT		
	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • • • •	ქბ	dy Clay	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • •		
		;							
•									
					•				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
IGNATURE \	m~	×. (10	av		····	TELEPHONE 304	4- 925 - 0253	DATE (01/20/10
IT! E	cretary	1		55-	0580174				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
50		ı	•	- J J -	しつししエ/サ		ADDUCOS	ラ しけんれいしこう	IU DE NUIED ABOVE

Bias Portal Requisition # DEP14859

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Green Mountain Company
Address:	511 50th St.
	Charleston, WV 25304

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

EM O.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u>.</u>	<u> </u>				
.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	6,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	1,500.00
.0	1	LS	Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS-	1,000.00
.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	6,000.00
.2	30	TON	Gravel Driveway Rehabilitation	33.00	990.00
5.0	600		Sediment Control	.25	150.00
5.0	1	LS	Revegetation	LS	4,100.00
7.1	30	LF	Grouted Riprap Channel	110.00	3,300.00
7.2	1	EA	Type G Inlet	7,405.00	7,405,00
7.3	75	LF	18" HDPE Pipe	80.00	6,000.00
7.4	1	EA	Splash Pad	1,000.00	1,000.00
3.1	1	LS	Unclassified Excavation	LS	6,500.00
3.2	120	TON	Limestone Shot Rock Backfill	54.00	6,480,00
9.1	1	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	6,700.00	6,700.00
9.2	30	LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe	19.00	570.00
9.3	10	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50lb Bags)	5.00	50.00
1.1	50	LF	4'x4' Underdrain	100.00	5,000.00
1.2	50	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe	25.00	1,250.00
			TOTAL		63,995.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

under Osivi's regulations at 30 Gives
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0580174
Address: 511 50th St. City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304-925-025
Cityindvmay(dao).com
Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: Jodyllady Cast Com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Tammy J. Clay, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) X Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect an the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
1/20/10 Date Secretary Signature Signature
IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

_	_
Doet	Γ
- Fall	,,,

Contractor Name:

Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	
Nome	Position/Title
Name	Telephone #
Address	% of Ownership Begin Date:
•	Ending Date:
	Position/Title
Name	Telephone #
Address	% of Ownership
Paris Data	Ending Date:
Begin Date:	
	Desiring/Title
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
·	% of Ownership Begin Date:
	Ending Date:
-	·

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

TOCKE HUMBOL.	Tota	l Num	ber:	•
---------------	------	-------	------	---

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
139752 CL	AY, RODNEY W	PRS	l-Dec-1985		
139752 CL	AY, RODNEY W	SH	1-Dec-1985		100%
139752 CL	AY, RODNEY W	CB	1-Dec-1988		
139752 CL	AY, RODNEY W	DIR	1-Dec-1988		
139752 CL	AY, RODNEY W	TRS	1-Dec-1988		
139753 CL	L YMMAT ,YA	SEC	1-Apr-1987		
3.39754 BO	WMAN, DAVID H	VP	1-Mar-1993		

Januny J. Clary



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2010 West Virginia
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

DEP14859

RFO NUMBER

PA	GE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25304

***709045227**

DATE PRINTED

511 50TH STREET

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/28/								
BID OPENING DATE:	1	01/20/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	POU	CAT	ITEMNU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	**``AD	DENDUM_NO) <u>, l **</u> *	UNIT PRICE ************************************	**
							1	
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E BIAS PO	RTAL PR	OJECT TO DISTRI	:-
							E Q/A RESULTING	;
	FROM T	HE 12/	15/09	, MAN	DATORY PR	RE-BID M	EETING.	
			DAIF	& IIM	E REMAIN	UNCHANG	ED AS 01/20/201	. 0
'	AT 1:3	U PM.						
	****	~~~~	V V V V V	v v No	OTUED OF	LANGEO		
	***	***	***	** NU	UTHER CF	IANGES *	*********	· * *
0001			JB		962-73			
		7	0.0		702 73			
	RECLAM	-	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	אדח & תו	ER PROPERTIES	
,				J	ON OI EAT		LK I KOI LKIILS	
·	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFO	DEP14	859 ***** TOTA	L: \$63,995.00
							,	
			200000000000000000000000000000000000000					
SIGNATURE _		O.A	•	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	THE EDUCATE	NDITIONS	TE
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Wy C	A. I'la	~			304	-925-0253	01/20/10
TITLE	cretary	FE	IN (55_0	580174		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			TO DEO			ADDDECC	IN SPACE AROVE LAR	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O# DEP14859

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES of 511 50th Street, Cha	arleston WV 25304		as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compar
	of <u>One Park Circle Wes</u> l			organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal of			, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe			
				ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
				al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departi DEP 1	ment of Administration a certal 4859, Bias Portal in Mario	in bid or proposal, attach n County, according t	led hereto and ma to plans and spe	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for cifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,			
agreem force ar	and snall furnish any other bor ent created by the acceptance nd effect. It is expressly under	pted and the Principal sh nds and insurance requir e of said bid, then this ob stood and agreed that th	ed by the bid or pu digation shall be n	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for the value rec	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates	and agrees that th	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
vay imp	The Surety, for the value recognized or affected by any exter otice of any such extension.	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates ision of the time within w	and agrees that the	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
vay im ı vaive n	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Page 2015	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates nsion of the time within w	and agrees that the shich the Obligee repeated their t	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Proceed their corporate seals to be	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates asion of the time within we wincipal and Surety have the affixed hereunto and the state of the sta	and agrees that the shich the Obligee repeated their t	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way imp waive n	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Page 2015	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates asion of the time within we wincipal and Surety have the affixed hereunto and the state of the sta	and agrees that the shich the Obligee repeated their t	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
way imp waive n nave ca 21st	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Proceed their corporate seals to be	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates asion of the time within we wincipal and Surety have the affixed hereunto and the state of the sta	and agrees that the shigh the obligee in the hereunto set their these presents to be	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations be signed by their proper officers, this Green Mountain Company Name of Principal By Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or
way imp waive n nave ca 21st	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Proceed their corporate seals to be day of December.	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates asion of the time within we wincipal and Surety have the affixed hereunto and the state of the sta	and agrees that the shigh the obligee in the hereunto set their these presents to be	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations be signed by their proper officers, this Green Mountain Company Name of Principal By Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)
vay imp vaive n nave ca 21st	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Proceed their corporate seals to be day of December.	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates asion of the time within we wincipal and Surety have the affixed hereunto and the state of the sta	and agrees that the shigh the obligee in the hereunto set their these presents to be	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations be signed by their proper officers, this Green Mountain Company Name of Principal By Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or
way imp waive n nave ca 21st	The Surety, for the value reconsired or affected by any externotice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Proceed their corporate seals to be day of December.	ation as herein stated. eived, hereby stipulates asion of the time within we wincipal and Surety have the affixed hereunto and the state of the sta	and agrees that the shigh the obligee in the hereunto set their these presents to be	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations be signed by their proper officers, this Green Mountain Company Name of Principal Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE <u>LIMITATION:</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile gignatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ATIONAL W Son Charles Harris Contraction of the Contraction o

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 21st day of ecember A.D., 2009. December







ank A. Carrinó, *Secretat*í



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT: David H. Bowman , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u>; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that _____ Green Mountain Company (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 1/20/10 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of January, 2010 Commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY J. CLAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA March 25, 2017

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

DEO No	DEP14859				
RFQ No					

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: _	Green	Mountain (Company				
- Authorized Signat	ture: 🔪 🍐	buns	J. Clay	Dat	te:	1/20/10	
Purchasing Affidavit (F	Revised 01/0	1/09)	()			